

GAHC010173962016



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5943/2016

DEBEN THAOSEN
S/O SRI MOJEN THAOSEN R/O S.S. RAJI, P.O. SARKARI BAGAN P.S.
HAFLONG, DIST. DIMA HASAO, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ROADS CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI - 781003.

3:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT RADS
NAGAON ROAD CIRCLE
NAGAON
ASSAM.

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ROADS NAGAON
P.O. and DIST. NAGAON
ASSAM.

5:ABDUL HANNAN

FCI ROAD
HAJAI NAGAON
PIN - 782435.

6:AMAR CHAND DEY
GNB COLONY
HOJAI NAGAON
PIN - 782435.

7:MOHAN CHANDRA BORO
COMMISSIONER and SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006.

8:THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI - 781006

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS.T JINI, MR.A K BARUAH,MR.I CHOUDHURY

Advocate for the Respondent : MS.P SARMAH R-7, MR.S CHAKRABARTY(R-7),MR.Y DOLOI(R- 1-4 & 8),MS.P HAZARIKA(R-7),SC, PWD (ROADS),ADDL. AG, ASSAM,GA, ASSAM,MR.B CHAKRABORTY(R-7)

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 03.09.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. A.K. Baruah appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

On a perusal of the office note dated 31.08.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 5 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process on 30.07.2024.

Now, in regard to the aforesaid notice issued by registered post with A/D, it seems that the notice has been received un-served with the following postal remark:–

“Insufficient address, so, R.T.S.”. Further, it appears that the service report

regarding the notice issued by usual process has not been received by the concerned section as of yet. As such, **the concerned section is directed to issue reminder to the concerned authority requesting to provide the service report of the respondent No. 5.**

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court on 03.10.2024.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant